AmeriGas Propane GP, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of AmeriGas Partners, is the general partner of AmeriGas OLP.

AmeriGas Partners and AmeriGas OLP have no employees.  Employees of the General Partner conduct, direct and manage our
operations.  The General Partner is reimbursed monthly for all direct and indirect expenses it incurs on the Partnership’s behalf
(see Note 12).

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the Partnership’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended September 30, 2022, the
Partnership identified errors that were a result of insufficient timely review of certain key reconciliations of accounts payable
and inventories and certain accounting estimates associated with employee compensation, the effects of which are summarized
below.

Table of Contents
AmeriGas Partners and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Millions of dollars, except per unit amounts and where indicated otherwise)

F-9

The effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022 are summarized in the following
table:

As of September 30, 2022

Previously
Reported

Correction of
Errors Restated

Inventories $ 220 $ 4 $ 224
Total current assets $ 598 $ 4 $ 602
Total assets $ 4,138 $ 4 $ 4,142
Accounts payable — trade $ 228 $ (9) $ 219
Employee compensation and benefits accrued $ 47 $ (2) $ 45
Other current liabilities $ 152 $ (7) $ 145
Total current liabilities $ 743 $ (18) $ 725
Total liabilities $ 3,656 $ (18) $ 3,638
Partner’s capital $ 482 $ 22 $ 504
Total liabilities and partner’s capital $ 4,138 $ 4 $ 4,142

The effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended September 30, 2022 are
summarized in the following table:

Year Ended September 30, 2022

Previously
Reported

Correction of
Errors Restated

Cost of sales - propane $ 1,699 $ (13) $ 1,686
Operating and administrative expenses $ 909 $ (9) $ 900
Total cost and expenses $ 2,841 $ (22) $ 2,819
Operating income $ 102 $ 22 $ 124
(Loss) income before income taxes $ (58) $ 22 $ (36)
Net (loss) income $ (60) $ 22 $ (38)

The effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended September 30, 2022 are
summarized in the following table:

Year Ended September 30, 2022

Previously
Reported

Correction of
Errors Restated

Net (loss) income $ (60) $ 22 $ (38)
Net change in:

Inventories $ (34) $ (4) $ (38)
Accounts payable $ 13 $ (9) $ 4
Other current liabilities $ (23) $ (9) $ (32)

Basis of Presentation

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP. The preparation of financial statements in